## Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

May kindly see the reply submitted online dated 13.03.2022 received from Smt. Vaishali Singh, Civil Judge (Junior Division) Hardoi, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar, Administrative Judge, Hardoi in the matter of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted her movable & immovable property statements at the time of joining into U.P. judicial service which were put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Hardoi through detailed online office note dated 22.01.2022 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 04.03.2022:

## "Reason for delay in submission of property statement be called from the officer"

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 11.03.2022.

The officer concerned has replied that "She is a newly recruited officer of 2018 batch and this is her first place of posting. She was under a wrong apprehension that the property statement needs to be submitted after completion of two years of service and therefore she could not submit it at the time of joining. Due to outbreak of COVID-19 and lock down restrictions, she could not gather necessary details from bank in time which further caused delay in submission of her first property statement. As soon as honourable High Court's direction regarding property statement came to her knowledge, she immediately submitted the same. She would like to extend her unconditional apologies for the inordinate delay caused by her in submitting her first property statement. Kindly forgive her for the same. she would make sure that no such delay is caused by her in future again."

May, therefore, if approved, property statement at the time of joining into U.P. Judicial Service alongwith reply of Hon'ble Court's Order as desired by the Hon'ble Court in the matter, furnished by Smt. Vaishali Singh, Civil Judge (Junior Division) Hardoi be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar, Administrative Judge, Hardoi for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Mohd. Arshad, Assistant Registrar Admin.A-4

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar,

Administrative Judge, Hardoi

Submitted for kind perusal & order

Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)